
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 12 September 2018

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

AGENDA

Item Pages

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should made clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3 MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018. 3 - 8

4 FINAL REVISED NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK - 
IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 9 - 20

5 SELF-BUILD AND CUSTOM HOUSEBUILDING 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 21 - 28



6 ELLISTOWN AND BATTLEFLAT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - PROPOSED 
RESPONSE TO SUBMISSION DRAFT 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 29 - 50

7 PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS - ASHBY DE LA 
ZOUCH AND COALVILLE CYCLING STRATEGIES 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 51 - 62

Circulation: 

R Adams
R Ashman
J Bridges (Chairman)
J G Coxon
D Harrison
R Johnson
J Legrys
V Richichi
A C Saffell
N Smith
M Specht (Deputy Chairman)



1

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 20 JUNE 2018 

Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman)

Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, J G Coxon, D Everitt (Substitute for Councillor J Legrys), 
D Harrison, R Johnson, V Richichi, A C Saffell, N Smith and M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillors T J Pendleton 

Officers:  I Jordan, Mrs M Meredith, Mr I Nelson, Mr L Sebastian and Mr J White

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Legrys.

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no interests declared.

3 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan Advisory 
Committee held on 14 March 2018.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor R Johnson and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan Advisory Committee held on 14 March 2018 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

4 DRAFT LIST OF LOCAL HERITAGE ASSETS

The Senior Conservation Officer presented the report to members and gave a 
presentation outlining the 10 themes in total, four of which were being brought forward for 
consultation, and highlighting the assets included on the draft list for public consultation.  

In response to a question from Councillor J Bridges, the Senior Conservation Officer 
advised that through the public consultation it was hoped to identify any buildings that had 
been overlooked which fit the themes set out in the draft list, and to identify assets for the 
other themes to be incorporated at a later stage.  

In response to a question from Councillor R Ashman, the Senior Conservation Officer 
referred members to page 80 of the agenda which set out which Anglican clergy houses 
had already been added to the statutory list.  In respect of suburban and small country 
houses, the Senior Conservation Officer acknowledged that there was a large list of 
houses 
[...]
 response to comments from Councillor A C Saffell, the Senior Conservation Officer felt 
that there was merit in considering the assets at Donington Park as a group.  

4



3

Chairman’s initials

In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Senior Conservation Officer 
advised that pumps would come under the theme of gardens, parks and urban spaces 
which would be considered as part of a future exercise.  

In response to comments from Councillor N Smith, the Senior Conservation Officer 
advised that whilst it was not in the scope of this particular exercise, consideration was 
being given to a review of conservation areas and the removal of permitted development 
rights where appropriate.  

In response to a question from Councillor R Johnson, the Senior Conservation Officer 
advised that turnpikes would come under the theme of parks and urban spaces 
infrastructure. 

In response to a question from Councillor D Everitt, the Senior Conservation Officer 
advised that areas such as the old plateway could be brought forward as part of a list of 
transport buildings.  

Councillor A C Saffell made reference to the Castle Donington village appraisal of around 
100 buildings that were not listed.  He asked about their status.  

The Senior Conservation Officer advised that this list could be brought forward as part of a 
future theme on pre-Victorian dwellings.  He added that a review of the Castle Donington 
conservation area was planned in the coming year.

It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The public consultation regarding the draft list of local heritage assets be noted and 
supported.

5 OUTCOMES OF THE LOCAL PLAN ISSUES CONSULTATION

The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the report to members, drawing their 
attention to the review of the Local Plan which was required to commence within 3 months 
of adoption.  He advised that an issues consultation had taken place in February, to which 
72 res
[...]
t the matter of self builds and discounted housing 
needed to be considered as part of the affordable housing issue.  

Councillor N Smith felt that clarify was needed on the issue of self-build as he felt this was 
being utilised as a tool for developers.  

Councillor R Johnson felt that a policy was needed to address the issue of bungalows.  

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The comments received on the recent Local Plan issues consultation, and officers’ 
responses to these comments be noted.   
 

6



5

Chairman’s initials

6 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members, drawing their 
attention to the existing statement of community involvement at Appendix A and the 
proposed changes to the document.  

It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The need to revise the existing Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) for the 
reasons set out in the report be noted; and

b) The suggested revisions to the SCI as set out at Appendix A be supported for 
consultation purposes.

7 LOCAL GREEN SPACES

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members, outlining the scope 
of the proposed consultation to identify local green spaces.  He advised that the 
consultation would be aimed primarily at parish and town councils to bring forward sites, 
however he was conscious that some areas were not covered by parish council and there 
may be some local groups in those areas that could assist with the consultation.  He 
added that the consultation would be open to the public subsequent to the direct 
consultation with parish councils.  Following the initial consultation, the list of sites would 
be assessed via an agreed methodology and the list of sites would be brought back to the 
Local Plan Committee at a later date.  

In response to a question from Councillor R Adams, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
advised that designating a piece of land as a local green space would ensure no new 
development on the land without a very good reason.  

In response to a question from Councillor M Specht, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
advised that it was intended to commence the call for sites next week and the consultation 
would continue for 8 weeks.  He added however that the designation would have no 
status until the Local Plan was agreed.

Councillor R Adams asked that Councillor J Geary be notified of the consultation as 
Chairman of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party.  

Councillor A C Saffell referred to a piece of land in his area that the community wanted to 
protect which had current planning permission.  He asked if there was an opportunity to 
protect this considering that the planning permission was due to expire.  The Planning 
Policy Team Manger explained that it would be difficult to protect a piece of land with 
planning permission and suggested that this may need to be brought forward in a future 
review,  

In response to a question from Councillor J G Coxon, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
explained that it would be a massive undertaken for officers to identify sites and the 
assessment of the sites brought forward would take some time.  He felt that the 
identification of sites should come from the communities.  

It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor R Johnson and

RESOLVED THAT:

The Local Plan Committee supports the proposals that:

7



6

Chairman’s signature

a) Consideration be given to including local green space as part of the Local Plan 
review;

b) a call for sites for the identification of potential local green spaces be undertaken 
as outlined at paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of this report; and

c) the call for sites be open for an 8 week period to allow evidence to be gathered.

8 GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION DPD:UPDATE

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members, drawing their 
attention to the previous draft document that was considered at the last meeting of the 
Local Plan Advisory Committee.  He explained that the draft document was due to be 
considered by Council but was withdrawn because officers were made aware of the 
possibility of other available sites in the district which needed to be investigated.  He 
outlined the proposals set out in the previous report.  He explained that since the 
withdrawal of the draft document, officers had been looking at a potential range of sources 
of additional sites, and in order to maximise the chances of identifying alternative sites, it 
was recommended that a further call for sites be undertaken which would concentrate on 
provision for a transit site and for travelling showpeople.  He added that there was no 
guarantee that any further sites would be put forward through the call for sites.  

In response to questions from Councillor J G Coxon, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
explained that the time period of the call for sites would be consistent with the previous 
exercise.  The call for sites would concentrate on any sites that had previously been 
omitted rather than revisiting sites, and also any sites where there had been a change 
such as refusal of a planning application. 

Councillor A C Saffell commented that provision for travelling showpeople should only be 
made for those who were members of the showmen’s guild.  

The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that provision could not be restricted in such 
a way. Councillor A C Saffell agreed to provide contact details for the showmen’s guild to 
the Planning Policy Team Manager.  

In response to concerns raised by Councillor M Specht regarding the site at Sinope, the 
Planning Policy Team Manager advised that there was an extant planning permission in 
place and there was no action to be taken as long as the activity on the site was In 
accordance with the planning permission.  In relation to the appeal on the Aylesbury 
Garden site at Swepstone, the owner of the Sinope site had made it clear that the site was 
available for the travelling community.

Councillor R Ashman commented that wherever the transit site was located would be 
contentious.  He also hoped that the ward councillor would be involved at an early stage.  
He added that the manner in which this was dealt with would make a big difference.  

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor R Adams and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The update in respect of the Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocation DPD be noted;

b) The proposal to issue a further call for sites be agreed.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.15 pm

8



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2018

Title of report FINAL REVISED NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 
– IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL PLAN REVIEW

Contacts

Councillor Trevor Pendleton
01509 569746 
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Strategic Director of Place
01530 454555
james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Planning Policy Team Manager 
01530 454677
ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report
To outline for members the provisions of the new National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and to highlight potential 
implications for the Local Plan review.  

Council priorities

Value for Money
Business and Jobs
Homes and Communities
Green Footprints Challenge 

Implications:

Financial/Staff None 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management

The timing of the publication of the NPPF, and the fact that the 
Local Plan review is in its relatively early stages, means that any 
implications arising from the NPPF can be taken in to account and 
so reduce the risk of the Local Plan not being consistent with the 
requirement to be consistent with national policies. 

Equalities Impact Screening An Equalities Impact Assessment of the Local Plan review will be 
undertaken.  

Human Rights None dis
[...]
f the former NPPF.

10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20180608095821/https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20180608095821/https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20180608095821/https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance


1.3 From a policy point of view the new NPPF largely carries forward the provisions from the 
2012 version. In some cases the policies have been strengthened, for example in terms of 
design a new paragraph has been included where it states that “The creation of high 
quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and development process 
should achieve”. 

1.4 The Annex sets out the transition arrangements which will apply whereby only those Local 
Plans submitted for examination prior to 24 January 2019 will be assessed against the 
2012 NPPF. Therefore, the Local Plan review will be assessed against the new NPPF. 

1.5 The NPPF makes clear that “existing policies should not be considered out-of-date simply 
because they were adopted or made prior to the publication of this Framework. Due 
weight should be given to them, according to their degree of consistency with this 
Framework…”.  In view of the fact that the Local Plan was adopted relatively recently and 
was judged to be consistent with the 2012 NPPF means that the impact of the new NPPF 
will be relatively limited.

1.6 This report highlights a number of key changes where the impact is upon the principle of 
the particular matter, rather than simply being amended
[...]
d Communities

Implications:

Financial/Staff The cost of undertaking a Local Plan Review will be met from 
existing budgets. 

Link to relevant CAT None

Risk Management
A failure to meet the Council’s duties with respect to self-build and 
custom housebuilding could leave the Council vulnerable to 
challenge. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment

The Local Plan Review needs to be subject to an equalities impact 
assessment prior to its formal adoption.

Human Rights None discernible.

21

Agenda Item 5

mailto:trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government Not applicable.

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service

The Report is Satisfactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer

The Report is Satisfactory

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer

The Report is Satisfactory

Consultees None

Background papers

National Planning Policy Framework which can be found at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-
policy-framework--2

Housing and Planning Act 2016
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/22/contents/enacted

Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Regulations 2016
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/950/contents/made

Planning Practice Guidance – Self-build and custom housebuilding
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/self-build-and-custom-housebuilding

Recommendations

THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE:

(I) NOTES THE OBLIGATIONS PLACED ON THE COUNCIL 
IN RESPECT OF SELF AND CUSTOM BUILD;

(II) NOTES AND COMMENTS ON THE VARIOUS OPTIONS 
OUTLINED IN THE REPORT; AND

(III) SUPPORTS THE PROPOSAL THAT CONSIDERATION 
BE GIVEN TO INCLUDING A POLICY IN RESPECT OF 
SELF-BUILD AND CUSTOM HOUSEBUILDING AS 
PART OF THE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Self-build and custom housebuilding is a key element of the government’s agenda to 
increase the supply of housing.  Legislation has been introduced in recent years that 
places duties on Local Planning Authori
[...]
//www.ellistown.org.uk/uploads/eb-np-submission-version.pdf

National Planning Policy Framework 2012
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20180608095821/https://www.go
v.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2

Recommendations

1. THAT THE COMMITTEE ENDORSES THE SUGGESTED 
RESPONSE TO ELLISTOWN AND BATTLEFLAT PARISH 
COUNCIL AT APPENDIX B;

2. THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THAT THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLANNING & REGENERATION 
WILL:
A) PUBLISH THE PLAN FOR A SIX WEEK PERIOD AND INVITE 

REPRESENTATIONS;
B) NOTIFY CONSULTATION BODIES; AND
C) APPOINT AN INDEPENDENT EXAMINER TO CONDUCT THE 

EXAMINATION OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
3. THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THAT FOLLOWING RECEIPT 

OF THE INDEPENDENT EXAMINER’S REPORT, THE 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN CONSULTATION WITH 
THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLANNING & 
REGENERATION WILL DETERMINE WHETHER THE 

30

https://www.ellistown.org.uk/uploads/eb-np-submission-version.pdf
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20180608095821/https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20180608095821/https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2


CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN MET FOR THE NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLAN TO PROCEED TO REFERENDUM

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Ellistown and Battleflat Parish Council has published a submission draft (Regulation 16) 
of its Neighbourhood Plan. The purpose of this report is to agree the Councils response 
to the Plan which will then be forwarded to the Examiner appointed to examine the plan. 

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Neighbourhood planning was introduced under the Localism Act 2011 to give local 
communities a more hands on role in the planning of their neighbourhoods. It introduced 
new rights and powers to allow local communities to shape new development in their 
local area. 

2.2 Neighbourhood Plans can be prepared by a Parish o
[...]
ted to a local planning authority before the end of 
the transitional period will be examined against the previous 2012 NPPF. The comments 
made at Appendix B, therefore, are in the context of the 2012 NPPF rather than the new 
version.

3.5 It should be noted that this does introduce an element of risk for the Neighbourhood Plan 
in that if there are any aspects not consistent with the new NPPF, then this would reduce 
the weight given to these aspects of the Neighbourhood Plan once it has been made. 

4.0 NEXT STEPS

4.1 As set out at Appendix A the District Council’s role at this stage is to be a consultee but 
to also arrange for a further round of consultation, subject to the plan meeting the various 
legal requirements. In this respect officers have sought some additional information from 
the Parish Council regarding the previous consultation and is also awaiting details of who 
was consulted as the District Council is required to re-consult those previously consulted. 
Once this information is received then a further 6 week consultation will be undertaken. 

4.2 The District Council is then required to appoint an independent examiner (with the 
agreement of the Parish Council) who will examine the plan. Given the technical / 
procedural nature of these various tasks, it is recommended that they be delegated to the 
Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning & 
Regeneration.

4.3 Following receipt of the independent examiner’s report, the District Council must formally 
decide whether to send the plan to referendum (with or without modifications proposed 
by the examiner or NWLDC).  Reg 17A(5) of the 2016 Regs gives the District Council 5 
weeks from receipt of the Examiners report to decide whether to proceed with the 
referendum or not. Given the short timescale, the Strategic Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning & Regeneration will exercise the 
executive power of making this de
[...]
.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government Not applicable 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The Report is Satisfactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer The Report is Satisfactory

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer The Report is Satisfactory

Consultees Local Plan Project Board

Background papers

North West Leicestershire Cycling Strategy: Part 1, Coalville

North West Leicestershire Cycling Strategy: Part 2, Ashby de la 
Zouch

Report to 16 January 2018 Cabinet – Review of Supplementary 
Planning Documents

Recommendations

THAT THE ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH CYCLING STRATEGY AND 
THE COALVILLE CYCLING STRATEGY BE ADOPTED AS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS SUBJECT TO 
THE AMENDMENTS OUTLINED IN APPENDIX 1

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Members will be aware that Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) are local 
development documents which provide technical detail to expand upon planning policies 
set out in the Local Plan; SPDs cannot make policy in themselves. SPDs can be thematic 
or area specific, provide guidance and / or set out requirements, and are material 
considerations which can be taken into account when making planning decisions.

1.2 Following adoption of the Local Plan in November 2017 a report was considered by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 16 January 2018 when it agreed to the withdrawal of a number 
of the Council’s Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD). This was because the SPDs 
were old or no longer had a relevant policy in the Local Plan to which they were attached.  

1.3 Cabinet also agreed to consult on two proposed SPD in respect of cycling strategies for 
Ashby de la Zouch and Coalville. 

1.4 Following consultation between 21 February 2018 and 4 April 2018 Cabinet considered a 
report on the outcome from this consultation at its meeting of 24 July 2018 (Appendix 1 of 
this report).

52

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/nwl_cycling_strategy_part_1_coalville/NWL%20Cycling%20Stra
[...]
54677
ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report

To consider responses to the recent consultation on new cycling 
strategies for both Ashby de la Zouch and Coalville and to consider 
possible changes prior to adoption as Supplementary Planning 
Documents.

Council Priorities Building confidence in Coalville
Green Footprints

Implications:

Financial/Staff Costs are met from existing budget

Link to relevant CAT Green Footprints

Risk Management

By undertaking consultation the Council has complied with the 
requirements of The Town and Country Planning (Local planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 that any Supplementary Planning 
Document be subject to consultation.

Equalities Impact 
Screening

The Supplementary Planning Document supplements Policy IF1 of 
the adopted Local Plan. The Local Plan was subject to an Equalities 
Impact Assessment which did not identify any likely significant 
adverse effects.

Human Rights None discernible

APPENDIX 1

55

mailto:trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government Not applicable

Comments of Deputy 
Head of Paid Service The report is satisfactory

Comments of Section 
151 Officer The report is satisfactory

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Consultees  None

Background papers

North West Leicestershire Cycling Strategy: Part 1, Coalville

North West Leicestershire Cycling Strategy: Part 2, Ashby de la 
Zouch

Report to 16 January 2018 Cabinet – Review of Supplementary 
Planning Documents

Recommendations

THAT THE ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH CYCLING STRATEGY AND 
THE COALVILLE CYCLING STRATEGY BE RECOMMENDED TO 
THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE FOR ADOPTION AS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS SUBJECT TO THE 
AMENDMENTS OUTLINED IN APPENDIX A

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 A report was considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 16 January 2018 when it agreed to 
the withdrawal of a number of the Council’s Su
[...]
ection 106 contributions 
rather than from public monies. 

Karen Edwards o/b/o 
Ashby Town Council 

Ashby de la Zouch Town Council supports the inclusion 
of the Ashby de la Zouch Cycling Strategy as a 
Supplementary Planning Document.  This will place the 
strategy on a statutory footing.

Noted

61



However the Cycling Strategy needs amending to 
reflect the preferred cycle route between Willesley Road 
and Hicks Lodge, rather than between Ridgway Road 
and Hicks Lodge.

Agreed (see above in response to comments from Frank 
Bedford). 

Adrian Mumby I don't understand why routes to the north or south of 
Nottingham Road have not been included

Cycle provision in Ashby is poor at the moment and 
recent developments have not included any 
improvements

In terms of land north of Nottingham Road policy H3a (iii) 
of the adopted Local Plan requires the provision of cycle 
(and walking) links from the site to the town centre and 
adjoin employment uses. The details of any routes will be 
considered as part of any planning applications.

Noted. Having the strategies  and the SPD will provide an 
opportunity to secure more routes than has been the case 
so far. 

62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Final revised National Planning Policy Framework - implications for Local Plan Review
	5 Self-build and custom housebuilding
	6 Ellistown and Battleflat Neighbourhood Plan - proposed response to submission draft
	7 Proposed Supplementary Planning Documents - Ashby de la Zouch and Coalville cycling strategies
	Appendix 1 for Proposed Supplementary Planning Documents - Ashby de la Zouch and Coalville cycling strategies
	Appendix A for Proposed Supplementary Planning Documents - Ashby de la Zouch and Coalville cycling strategies




Minutes of the meeting


7

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman)

Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, J G Coxon, D Harrison, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell and 
M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillor T J Pendleton

Officers:  I Jordan, Mrs M Meredith, Mr I Nelson and Miss E Warhurst

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Johnson and N Smith.

10 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Councillor J G Coxon declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Proposed 
Supplementary Planning Documents – Ashby de la Zouch and Coalville Cycling 
Strategies as a member of Ashby de la Zouch Town Council.

11 MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 208 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

12 FINAL REVISED NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK - IMPLICATIONS 
FOR LOCAL PLAN REVIEW

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members, outlining the key 
changes to the NPPF which might have implications for the Local Plan.  He drew 
members’ attention to section 1.5 of the report and the clarification that existing policies 
should not be considered out of date simply because they were adopted prior to the date 
of the current policy framework.  

In response to comments and questions from members, the Planning Policy Team 
Manager clarified that the term neighbouring areas had been utilised rather than housing 
market areas when referring to meeting unmet needs.  He made reference to the 
memorandum of understanding in Leicester and Leicestershire and added that it would be 
difficult to progress without clarification on the unmet need in Leicester City.  He explained 
that the Strategic Growth Plan was due to be agreed by all authorities at the end of the 
year however he highlighted the differing plan period to the Local Plan.

The Planning Policy Team Manager advised members that planning applications should 
be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 
indicated otherwise, and the NPPF was a material consideration.  If the development plan 
differed from the NPPF, the weight afforded would partly depend which was the more 
recent document; however the development plan was not prepared in isolation and was 
required to be consistent with the NPPF.  He added that it was a key requirement to keep 
revising the Local Plan and this gave a better chance of resisting unwanted development.



8

Chairman’s initials

Members discussed the issues of affordable housing and matching housing need to 
employment types.

Members thanked the Planning Policy Team Manager for an excellent report and 
presentation.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J G Coxon and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The new National Planning Policy Framework and the implications for the Local Plan 
review be noted. 
 

13 SELF-BUILD AND CUSTOM HOUSEBUILDING

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members, explaining the 
government’s approach to self-build and custom housebuilding and how this might be 
dealt with through the review of the Local Plan.

In response to comments and questions from members, the Planning Policy Team 
Manager clarified that large developers could sell plots on to a self-builder, provided that 
the design of the dwelling was specific.  He explained that there was nothing in national 
planning policy or legislation that suggested that a self-build or custom build application 
should be treated any differently to any other planning application.  He added that 
arguably most of the one or two dwelling developments permitted could now fit the 
definition of custom build.  He advised members that there was no statutory requirement 
to have a policy on self-build and custom housebuilding, however there were other 
requirements which the council as a planning authority was required to fulfil.  Therefore, 
the Committee were asked to instruct officers to develop a policy as part of the Local Plan 
review.

Councillor R Ashman thanked the officers for the detailed report.

It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The obligations placed on the council in respect of self and custom build be noted;

b) The various options outlined in the report be noted; and

c) The proposal that consideration be given to including a policy in respect of self-build    
and custom housebuilding as part of the Local Plan review be supported.

14 ELLISTOWN AND BATTLEFLAT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - PROPOSED RESPONSE 
TO SUBMISSION DRAFT

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members, highlighting the 
consultation process and the officer comments on the neighbourhood plan which had now 
been submitted for examination. He outlined the next steps and explained that the district 
council was a consultee but was also an administrator for the next stages of the process. 

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and

RESOLVED THAT:



9

Chairman’s signature

a) The suggested response to Ellistown and Battleflat parish council at Appendix B 
be endorsed;

b) The Committee notes that the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Planning will:

i) Publish the plan for a six week period and invite representations;
ii) Notify consultation bodies; and
iii) Appoint an independent examiner to conduct the examination of the 

neighbourhood plan 

c) The Committee notes that following receipt of the independent examiner’s report, 
the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Planning will determine whether the conditions have been met 
for the neighbourhood plan to proceed to referendum.

15 PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS - ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH 
AND COALVILLE CYCLING STRATEGIES

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members, highlighting the 
consultation process which had taken place and the responses received.

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Adams and

RESOLVED THAT:

The Ashby de la Zouch cycling strategy and the Coalville cycling strategy be adopted as 
supplementary planning documents subject to the amendments outlined in Appendix 1.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

Councillor J Legrys left the meeting at 8.00pm, at the conclusion of consideration of the item 
entitled ‘Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding’.

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.05 pm


